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1 Introduction 

1.1 Background 

Marsden City LP has applied for a private plan change to the Whangārei District Plan, relating to “Marsden 

City”. Marsden City is located in Whangārei District, near Ruakaka and Marsden Point, and some 30km 

south of the Whangārei CBD. Whangārei District Council (“Council” or “WDC”) has commissioned Market 

Economics Ltd to review the economics aspects of the application, to assist Council’s evaluation of the 

application. 

1.2 The Plan Change 

The proposal is for a change to the District Plan, referred to as Plan Change 150 (“PC150”). The particulars 

of the existing and proposed structure plans relating to Marsden City are described in detail in the 

application, and summarised here. The key aspects of PC150 that are relevant to this economics review are 

that PC150 would: 

• Reduce the total Marsden City Structure Plan area from 110ha to 104.5ha. 

• Remove a 3.7ha Core Retail zone, 10.1ha Bulk Retail Commercial Services Zone, 6.1ha 

Mixed Use (Commercial/Buffer Residential) Zone, 0.3ha Neighbourhood Centre and 37.8ha 

of Industry Zone. 

• Add a 4.8ha Commercial Zone, 3.6ha Local Commercial Zone and 1.4ha Neighbourhood 

Park. 

• Increase the Residential Zone from 6.8ha to 69.7ha 

• Decrease the Mixed Use Zone from 45.2ha to 25.1ha. 

The most notable changes made are a large reduction in Industrial and Mixed Use zoned land, and a large 

increase in Residential Zoned land. 

1.3 Documents reviewed 

In undertaking this review we have reviewed the following documents: 

• “Upper North Island Industrial Land Demand”, BERL Economics, February 2015 (“the BERL 

report”). 

• “Whangārei housing and business development capacity assessment”, MR Cagney and 

Associates, 29 June 2018 (“the WHBCA”). 

• “Marsden City Private Plan Change Application Section 32 Statutory Analysis and 

Assessment of Environmental Effects”, B&A, 20 March 2020 (“the s32 report”). 
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• “Marsden City Proposed Structure Plan Economics Assessment”, Property Economics 

Limited, June 2020 (“the PEL report”). This report replaces at least one earlier version of 

PEL’s assessment. Earlier versions are substantively the same, and not reviewed here. 

• “Marsden City Proposed Private Plan Change RFI Economic Response”, Property Economics 

Limited, July 2020 (“the RFI response”). 

• “PC150 Summary of Submissions”, prepared by WDC, and the relevant original 

submissions. 

• “Response to Clause 23 Request for Information – Marsden City Plan Change – PC150”, 

B&A, 16 September 2020. 

• “2020 Draft Sustainable Future Whangārei District Growth Strategy” (“2020 District 

Growth Strategy”). 

• Relevant parts of the Whangārei District Plan. 

1.4 Structure 

This review primarily focusses on the PEL economics assessment, and submissions that contained some 

economics component, in the following sections: 

• Section 2 reviews the PEL report 

• Section 3 reviews PEL’s RFI response 

• Section 4 reviews and responds to submissions. 

Within each section this review applies a similar structure to that used in the document being reviewed. 
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2 PEL report 
This section reviews and responds to the PEL report. 

2.1 Location and Structure Plan overview 

Section 3 of the PEL report provides a reasonable summary of the location of Marsden City, and of the 

proposed zoning changes in PC150. We note that throughout the PEL report the proposed change is 

referred to as a change to the Marsden City Structure Plan, whereas other documents (including the s32 

report and the PEL RFI response) refer to a private plan change. The PEL report describes a retirement 

village in Marsden City as being under construction, and we understand that the first stages of that 

development (“Bream Bay Village”) have now been completed, and additional stages are now in 

development.  

A key point emphasised in section 3 of the PEL report is the reduction in industrial and mixed use zones, 

and the increase in residential zones.  

2.2 Economic material review 

Section 4 of the PEL report reviews the BERL and WHBCA reports. The PEL report pre-dated the release of 

the draft 2020 District Growth Strategy, and so does not refer to it, although the Growth Strategy comes 

to substantially the same conclusions as the BERL and WHBCA reports, and relies on the capacity 

assessment from the WHBCA. The revised capacity assessment required under the National Policy 

Statement on Urban Development (“NPS-UD”) has yet to be completed.  

Results from the WHBCA are referenced in the Growth Strategy, and include that: 

• There is sufficient business land zoned to meet demand in the District in the short, medium 

and long term1 

• There is sufficient residential land zoned to meet demand in the District in the short, 

medium, and long term2 

The PEL report notes that Ruakaka will be a significant growth node within the District, and refers to the 

WHBCA which states that “about 80 percent of the projected future demand for housing is split between 

Whangārei City and its Rural Areas, while the remaining 20 percent is in Ruakaka”.3 That figure is actually 

23%, as calculated from the accompanying table (Table 7 in the WHBCA), and relates to the share over the 

next 30 years. The PEL report does not make it clear that over the next decade Ruakaka is projected to 

accommodate just over 30% of District housing growth, with a lower share in the long-term (as defined in 

the NPS-UDC. Nevertheless, the point remains, as PEL has correctly noted, that Ruakaka will be a significant 

residential growth node. 

 
1 Draft Growth Strategy, p24 
2 Draft Growth Strategy, p26 
3 WHBCA, p25 
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The BERL report is now somewhat dated, being completed in early 2015 and using 2013 data, however the 

findings of that report appear to remain true, given the more recent WHBCA. Those findings were that no 

additional land will be needed to accommodate industrial activity in Whangārei District before 2031 (the 

horizon of the BERL report), even under an aspirational, high growth scenario. 

One matter raised in the BERL report that the PEL report does not refer to is that a large area of 300ha was 

set aside in the 1960s as a strategic acquisition to accommodate potential use by some major facility or 

industry becomes commercially unviable in Auckland, due to high land prices, and relocates to the 

Whangārei District.4 That matter appears prescient given ongoing discussions about a potential move of 

Ports of Auckland facilities to Marsden Point. The BERL report concludes that: 

It could therefore be argued that the continuing existence of 300 hectares of vacant 

land in this area does not indicate an over-investment in infrastructure for industrial 

land, but instead keeps this land available to attract a significant activity to Northland 

in the future.5 

This is raised to place in context the seemingly very large area of vacant industrial land in Marsden 

Point/Ruakaka, including to provide an understanding of why there is one large block in particular that has 

long been unused by industrial activity. For the purposes of the current review, we consider it is appropriate 

to rely on the conclusions of the more recent WHBCA, and those indicate there is sufficient vacant industrial 

zoned land to meet District needs. 

2.3 Economic market 

In section 5 of the PEL report a core economic catchment is identified. We agree that the spatial extent of 

that catchment is appropriate, and the relevant commercial centres within the catchment have been 

identified.  

2.4 Demographic profile 

The PEL report’s assessment of the catchment’s demographic profiles are reasonable, although do not 

appear to have much bearing on the conclusions of the PEL report. 

2.5 Demographic projections 

In section 7 the PEL report provides population and household projections for the defined catchment. 

Those projections are reasonable and consistent with our understanding of projected future growth in the 

area. We also agree that it is prudent to adopt the High, as opposed to the Medium, growth scenario for 

the PC150 assessment, given the matters identified in the PEL report that may tend to make the area more 

 
4 BERL report p60 
5 BERL report, p60 



 

6 

 

rather than less attractive to growth in the future (including proximity to Auckland, and potential relocation 

of port activities).6 

2.6 Employment trends 

The assessment in section 8 of the PEL report confirms the importance of industrial activities to the study 

area, and we concur with the PEL report’s conclusion that notwithstanding the recent dominance of 

industrial activities in the area, as the local population base grows a more diversified economy and 

employment base is likely,7 and will be required.8 

2.7 Employment growth 

We have reviewed the PEL report’s employment projections, as provided in section 9 of the PEL report. We 

have cross checked those projections in the context of per capita employment changes and structural shifts 

in employment. The employment projections provide a reasonable estimate of future employment. 

2.8 Retail spend and sustainable GFA 

The PEL report assesses retail demand in section 10, using a high growth scenario to derive estimates of 

sustainable future retail space. In our opinion using that high growth scenario is appropriate, as explained 

above. PEL use Marketview data from an earlier retail study in the area (centred on Waipu) to understand 

retail demand trends, and as a basis for assumptions relating to future retail patterns and sustainable 

floorspace calculations.  

That Marketview data is now quite dated, as it relates to the 2015 calendar year. Further, because it was 

commissioned (we understand from PEL’s description on p32) for the Waipu centre, there are some 

difficulties with relying on that data as a basis for the Marsden City assessment. The first part of the 

Marketview assessment is not adversely affected by being related to Waipu, as it describes where retail 

spending in the catchment is directed. It is not clear whether the “catchment” in the Marketview data is 

the same as the catchment defined for the PC150 assessment, but notwithstanding that the geographies 

of the PC150 assessment and the earlier Waipu study are closely enough related that the findings presented 

in Figure 9 (destination of catchment spend) remain relevant.  

However, for the origin of sales made (Figure 10 in the PEL report), the data refers to spending directed to 

the Waipu centre. Figure 10 describes where the Waipu centre draws it sales from, with 21% from Waipu, 

and 28% from the rest of the District. For the PC150 assessment, the origin of sales of the Waipu centre 

(15km south) is unlikely to be of much assistance. Marsden City, and in fact Ruakaka as well, is likely to have 

a different customer origin profile than Waipu. Waipu is likely to have a higher proportion of non-local 

spend due to its proximity to Waipu Cove and Langs Beaches, and smaller resident population than 

 
6 PEL report, p21 
7 PEL report, p23 
8 PEL report, p26 
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Marsden/Ruakaka, so in our opinion that customer origin data should be interpreted and applied with 

caution, despite some of the observations made remaining true for the catchment overall: 

• there is high leakage from the area, whether Ruakaka/Marsden or Waipu; 

• significant potential for that leakage to be reduced with increased local retail supply as the 

local population grows; and, 

• considerable inflow from tourism.  

The PEL report does not make any distinction between the Waipu centre’s customer draw and the likely 

attractiveness of Marsden City, with flow-on implications for the net retail spend flows assessed in the PEL 

report’s section 10.4. One of those implications is that the assessment in section 10.5 may tend to overstate 

the net inflow of retail spending, given Ruakaka/Marsden is less dominated by tourism that Waipu is, and 

as the catchment’s population nearly double in size over the next 25 years local household spend will 

become relatively more important than tourism.  

This is particularly true of Marsden City, which is located inland away from the coast, and would be less 

likely to function as a tourism focal point than Ruakaka and Waipu are, and are likely to remain, given their 

closer proximity to coastal settlements. The magnitude of any potential overstatement of local retail 

expenditure is not possible to assess exactly. 

This potentially different role of Marsden City compared to Ruakaka was one of the reasons for the RFI’s 

question 9. The response provided was that: 

It is not considered necessary to provide an explanation as to appropriate locations 

within the catchment for cafes, bars and restaurants to locate. The wider Ruakaka / 

Marsden Point area contains a variety of zones (such as Local Centre Zone and 

Neighbourhood Centre Zone) where food and beverage activities are provided for as 

permitted activities. Provision is made in the plan change area for such activities to 

establish in appropriate locations, to be further assessed (if consent is required) at the 

time of development. 

That response does not address the issue raised in the RFI request (as identified in PEL’s RFI response) 

which was that much of the demand assessed is supported by tourism, but it is not clear whether that 

tourism is likely to support space in Marsden City, or elsewhere in the catchment. In our opinion Marsden 

City is likely to be supported more by locals and less by tourists, than is the case for Waipu (on which the 

underlying assumptions are based) or Ruakaka. This reflects one of the difficulties of relying on Marketview 

data to inform assumptions about the future performance of a retail centre that does not yet exist. The 

new centre is likely to have different characteristics to other, even nearby, centres, making the customer 

draw of those existing centres of limited relevance to a new centre. 

In our opinion the assumptions used will tend to overstate the retail space that is supported in Marsden 

City, and consequently to also overstate other commercial space, given that that space is assumed to be 

required in direct proportion to the underlying retail space. That overstatement will be greater in sectors 

that the PEL report concludes are most dominated by tourism spend, and in particular Food and Beverage 

Services. The 7,190m2 of floorspace assessed as being sustainable in the catchment now is a very large 

quantum of space for activities such as cafes, bars, restaurants and takeaways, and that amount is 
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projected to nearly double out to 2043. The PEL report does not state how much of this space there is 

present in the catchment now, but we expect that there is much less than 7,190m2 present now. 

However, because Food and Beverage Services are only one part of the total retail demand in the 

catchment, and other storetypes are much less likely to be overstated, due to their much lesser reliance 

on tourism spend, total sustainable floorspace is overstated by much less than Food and Beverages space 

is. Even if Food and Beverage Services floorspace is overstated by a factor of two, the total sustainable 

floorspace would be overstated by only 15%, and would be in the order of 18,900m2 in 2018 (compared to 

PEL report’s 22,450m2) and 35,400m2 by 2043 (compared to 42,250m2). That difference (nearly 7,000m2 

by 2043) equates to around 2ha of zoned area needed to provide for Food and Beverage Services across 

the catchment.  

Apart from Food and Beverage Services, we agree that the sustainable floorspace projections provided by 

PEL in Table 6 are reasonable estimates on which to base the rest of their assessment. 

2.9 Business land estimates 

The business land assessment provided in section 11 of the PEL report provides projections of industrial 

and commercial office demand. The assessment concludes that an additional 63ha of industrial land will be 

required in the catchment by 2043. The industrial and commercial office components of that assessment 

are reasonable estimates of future demand, and the underlying assumptions are also reasonable. 

The retail and commercial service land requirements assessed in section 11.6 are, in our opinion, likely to 

be slightly overstated due to the observation above relating to the amount of space assumed to be 

supported in the catchment by non-locals, which is very high in the Food and Beverages sector. The 

assumptions applied tend to also overstate by around 15% the total land area required to supported retail 

and commercial services space. That takes into account the derivation of sustainable services space that is 

linked to total retail space, and the direct relationship of floorspace demand with land demand. 

If the PEL report’s estimates of required retail and commercial services land are overstated by 15%, they 

should be 5.7ha in 2018 (instead of 6.7ha as assessed in the PEL report), 7.7ha at 2028 (instead of 9.1ha), 

and 10.3ha in 2043 (instead of 12.1ha). That lesser amount of sustainable space would then need to be 

converted into net additional space, as is presented in Table 10 of the PEL report. The additional space 

required under a more conservative net inflow assumption would then be 3.8ha by 2038 (compared to the 

PEL report’s estimate of 4.4ha), and 4.6ha by 2043 (instead of 5.4ha). 

That difference does not fundamentally change the outcome of the PEL assessment, but does indicate to 

us that the PEL projections are slightly on the generous side. It is important to remember at this point that 

the sustainable floor areas/zoned land required are the total space for the entire catchment, not just what 

should be provided for at Marsden City. 

2.10 Existing capacity 

The PEL report then turns to comparing demand with current supply, to provide a basis for conclusions as 

to additional land that will need to be zoned to provide for demand. The large area of vacant industrial land 



 

9 

 

demand means that we agree with PEL’s conclusion that vacant industrial land is more than sufficient to 

provide for future industrial land needs.  

With respect to commercial needs, we agree with the PEL report’s conclusion that the operative zoning 

provides for much more retail and commercial space in the catchment than is required. The PEL report also 

concludes that because the operative zoning provides for more retail and commercial space than is 

required, that the reduced commercial zoning in Marsden City that would result from PC150 is 

appropriate.9 The PEL report does not discuss the fact that only an additional 5.4ha10 of retail and 

commercial services land, and 2.9ha of commercial office land will be required by 2043, but that there is 

25-30ha vacant. That would seem to indicate that if only 5.4+2.9=8.3ha will be required, and 25-30ha is 

vacant, that at least 17ha of currently zoned land could be rezoned for other purposes and still safeguard 

supply for the next 25 years.  

Viewed another way, the PEL assessment indicates that if 8.3ha of retail and commercial services floorspace 

were to be provided for in Marsden City, that would provide for all of the catchment’s growth needs out 

until 2043. However, PC150 proposes to provide a 4.8ha Commercial Zone and a 3.6ha Local Commercial 

Zone11 as well as 25.1ha of Mixed Use zone. While the Commercial and Local Commercial Zone land areas 

are broadly in keeping with the additional 8.3ha assessed as being required: 

• That means most of the growth in the catchment would need to be directed to Marsden 

City for all of the 8.3ha to be occupied. 

• Little or no growth would be directed to other destinations, were Marsden City’s to centre 

zones to be fully occupied by 2043. 

• There would be little or no need for a Mixed Use zone to accommodate any commercial 

activities (retail, commercial services, or commercial offices) by 2043.The Mixed Use zone 

is described in the s32 report as providing for “a higher density of residential development 

and a range of commercial activities that will complement the town centre and maximise 

the efficient use of land”.12 

In our opinion the amount of centre space proposed in PC150 is broadly the amount of land that is required 

to provide for all of the additional commercial land required in the defined catchment. The natural question 

that flows from that observation is where within the catchment that floorspace that should locate in order 

to best provide for catchment needs. That is addressed in section 13 of the PEL report.  

2.11 Retail distribution effects 

 PEL report position 

The PEL report sets out some background around case law relating to retail distribution effects. The report 

then summarises the characteristics of existing centres in the catchment at Ruakaka and Waipu. Ruakaka 

is described as falling under “the definition of a Secondary Suburban Centre in the Whangārei District 

 
9 PEL report p47 
10 From PEL report Table 10 
11 PEL report p52 
12 S32 report, p16 
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Plan”.13 This point is important, because later the PEL report states that the proposed Marsden City centre 

would “follow the definition of a Primary Suburban Centre under the Whangārei District Plan”,14 and 

therefore “would be a ‘higher-order’ town centre compared to the Ruakaka retail centre and would draw 

customers from across the catchment.”15 

 District Plan coverage of Primary and Secondary suburban centres 

The District Plan does not classify most individual centres to primary or secondary suburban centres. Part 

2 of the District Plan describes the characteristics of each centre types, including: 

• Primary Suburban Centre: 7 - 10 hectares, serves a local population catchment of up to 

10,000 – 15,000. 

• Secondary Suburban Centre:  4 - 6 hectares, serves a local population catchment of up to 

5,000. 

Other relevant parts of Chapter 6 are: 

• A footnote that states “Note that the stated “Typical Commercial Area” and “Population 

Catchment” thresholds for Primary Suburban Centres could be exceeded in the Marsden 

Point – Ruakaka area because the area’s growth drivers are mostly external and future 

growth and development cannot therefore be accurately predicted.”16  

• Policy 6.4.5, which states that Marsden Point – Ruakaka is a primary suburban node that 

“will take on a role as a major employment node, retail centre and hub for community, 

recreational and entertainment facilities.” 

• The vision section under section 6.2 states that Suburban Centres (or Suburban Nodes) 

include a) Primary suburban centres in town centres and Kamo; and b) Secondary suburban 

centres (“urban and rural villages”) in Onerahi, Hikurangi, Tikipunga, Otaika, Maunu, Waipu 

and Parua Bay.17  

 Interpretation of centre classification 

In our interpretation there are several aspects of the District Plan that indicate that both the Ruakaka and 

Marsden City suburban centres should be considered to be Primary, not Secondary Centres. Those points 

are: 

• Ruakaka and Marsden City will both service a similar catchment, and that is defined in the 

PEL report to be nearly 10,000 people.18 The Ruakaka centre is stated to be 7.5ha land 

area.19 A centre servicing a catchment of close to 10,000 people and more than 7ha would 

better be classified as a Primary, rather than a Secondary Suburban Centre. We disagree 

 
13 PEL report, p49 
14 PEL report, p50 
15 PEL report, p51 
16 Chapter 6, page 6, footnote 2 
17 Chapter 6, page 4 
18 PEL report, Figure 4 
19 PEL report, page 49 
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with the PEL report’s statement that the Ruakaka centre services predominantly the 

northern half of the catchment defined, and because Ruakaka is the most significant retail 

node in the catchment now, and contains the only supermarket in the catchment 

(FreshChoice, c.1,300m2 GFA, whereas Four Square Waipu is only around 500m2 GFA) in 

our opinion the Ruakaka centre serves the full catchment defined in the PEL report. 

• Chapter 6 refers to Marsden Point-Ruakaka as a “primary suburban node” and notes that 

the thresholds for Primary Suburban Centres could be exceeded in Marsden Point-

Ruakaka. 

• The fact that secondary centres are listed, but exclude Ruakaka, and primary centres are 

not listed, tends to indicate that Ruakaka should be classified as a Primary rather than a 

Secondary centre. 

We are also not aware of any other planning provisions that identify Marsden City as a higher order centre 

than Ruakaka. We disagree with PEL’s assessment that Ruakaka should be classified as a Secondary 

Suburban Centre under the District Plan, and Marsden City should be a Primary. Instead, in our opinion 

both should be classified as Primary Commercial Centres. If both are Primary Suburban Centres, neither 

should have development preference over the other, contrary to the conclusion reached in the PEL 

report.20 The s32 report provides no assistance on that interpretation. If neither has preference, Marsden 

City should not be expected to take up all of the additional floorspace growth in the catchment. In fact even 

if there is some policy support for Marsden City to be a preferred location for growth, some provision 

should still be made for other centres to grow as well. 

 Centre impacts 

A conclusion of the PEL report is that the reduced land allocated to centre and commercial uses: 

represents a significant lowering of land available for commercial development with 

the net outcome being the proposed Structure Plan would generate less trade 

competition effects on Ruakaka and Waipu that that currently enabled in the District 

Plan.21 

However, a core concern of PC150 should be not just to produce a zoning outcome that would reduce trade 

competition effects on other centres, but to appropriately provide for catchment retail and commercial 

services needs, including the distribution of activities throughout the catchment. The PEL report has not 

assessed what the trade competition, or the consequent indirect, retail distribution effects on other centres 

would be, once the relatively large area of proposed Mixed Use zone is also included in the consideration. 

While it is uncertain whether any, or how much, retail might establish in the proposed Mixed Use zone at 

Marsden City, at 25.1ha the potential for retail activity there is very significant, and so are the potential 

retail distribution effects arising.  

While the conclusion of the PEL report that PC150 would generate less trade competition effects on other 

centres may be correct, those effects may still be significant, even in the case law context provided in the 

 
20 PEL report, p51 
21 PEL report, p51 
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PEL report. No assessment of that has been provided, and in our opinion, some consideration of those 

potential effects is required to contribute to an assessment of the overall merits of PC150. 

2.12 Economic cost benefit analysis 

We agree with the PEL report’s assessment of the economic benefits of PC150, including increased local 

provision of retail goods and services, employment opportunities and benefits for stimulating residential 

development. The conclusion that the reduced commercial zoned land area would reduce potential trade 

competition effects on other centres overlooks the fact that those effects may still be significant, as 

identified in section 2.11.4 above.  

We also agree with the PEL report’s assessment of the economic benefits of PC150. 

2.13 Conclusions 

From our review of the PEL report, following are the key matters which we consider require some further 

consideration: 

• The use of customer origin data that was originally provided for a retail study centred on 

Waipu tends to overstate the amount of floorspace that would be sustainable at the less-

visitor dominated Marsden City centre. The degree of that overstatement is relatively 

small, although would equate to the additional retail and commercial services land 

required in the catchment being 3.8ha by 2038 (compared to the PEL report’s estimate of 

4.4ha), and 4.6ha by 2043 (instead of 5.4ha). 

• The proposed 4.8ha Commercial Zone and a 3.6ha Local Commercial Zone together provide 

enough capacity to accommodate the assessed future demand growth in the catchment, 

although would accommodate all future demand growth in the catchment out to 2043. 

Not all of the demand growth will be appropriately located in Marsden City, and some 

existing centres should be intended to accommodate some proportion of growth.  

• In addition to that proposed centres-zoned land, a large area (25.1ha) of Mixed Use zone 

is also proposed in PC150, although from the PEL assessment there would be little or no 

need for a Mixed Use zone to accommodate any commercial activities (retail, commercial 

services, or commercial offices) by 2043, given the area of centres-zoned land proposed.  

• In our opinion it is not the case that Marsden City should be afforded greater development 

priority than the Ruakaka centre by virtue of the former being classified as a Primary 

Suburban Centre, and the latter as a Secondary Suburban Centre. Our interpretation of the 

District Plan is that both should be classified as Primary Suburban Centres. 

• If Marsden City is not assigned any different position in the centres hierarchy there is 

nothing to dictate that the additional space that PEL has assessed will be sustainable in the 

catchment will be required to locate exclusively, or even predominantly, in Marsden City, 

and not in Ruakaka. It may instead by preferable to locate that space, or most of it, in the 

Ruakaka centre, although there has been no assessment of that, potentially because of the 

assumption that Marsden City should be afforded development priority.  
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• A philosophy in the s32 report and the PEL report appears to be that assuming a higher 

order centres status applies to Marsden City than Ruakaka, Marsden City should ‘leapfrog’ 

Ruakaka in terms of centre size. To leapfrog Ruakaka, given the baseline of Ruakaka’s 

current size, and projected growth in sustainable centre space in the catchment, that 

implies that Marsden City should receive a large majority, if not all the catchment’s new 

centre floorspace growth. This matter is alluded to in submissions, 17 and 18, as discussed 

in section 4. 

• While PC150 would result in trade competition and retail distribution effects much reduced 

from the operative zoning for Marsden City, the proposed zonings may still enable 

significant adverse effects on other centres, particularly due to the very large area of Mixed 

Use zone proposed, in which retail activities are permitted. 
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3 RFI response 
The additional information provided by PEL in the RFI response has for the most part assisted in 

interpretation of the PEL report, and assessment of the economic merits of PC150.  

Two matters not responded to by PEL were: 

• Question 9, and the response that was provided by B&A in the aggregate RFI response, 

which is discussed above in section 2.8.  

• Question 11, which relates to the amount of Mixed Use zone provided for in PC150, and 

the types of activities that will be enabled in that zone. B&A state that the “The extent of 

the Mixed Use Zone has been substantially decreased” and that “technical assessments… 

have concluded that no further limits (e.g. GFA restrictions) are necessary for retail and 

commercial services activities in the remaining Mixed Use Zone.” We have not seen 

anywhere in the PEL economic assessment where there is any conclusion that no GFA 

restriction was required in the Mixed Use zone. 

In relation to question 12, about the possibility of providing for LFR in the Marsden Town Centre zone, PEL 

responded, and B&A confirmed, that LFR has not been provided for in PC150 as it is not consistent with the 

developer’s vision for Marsden City. However, for a catchment with a population of currently nearly 10,000 

people, and projected to increase to between 13,000 and nearly 16,000 people by 2043 (PEL report, Figure 

4), some LFR provision may be appropriate. To discount provision of LFR space in Marsden City because it 

is inconsistent with the developer’s vision may prove to be short-sighted. Chapter 6 of the District Plan 

identifies the characteristics of “Bulk Format Retail” nodes, and identifies the “Marsden Point-Ruakaka 

town centre” as an appropriate location to accommodate bulk format retail. 22 No assessment is provided 

as to why PC150 considers Marsden City is not an appropriate location to accommodate bulk format retail, 

and catchments of the size projected in the PEL report will come to become attractive to some LFR retailers. 

 
22 Chapter 6, page 7 
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4 Submissions 
PC150 attracted 28 submissions, of which 10 contained some economic content, with four of those in 

support, and six opposed to PC150.  

4.1 Summary of economic submissions 

The four submissions in support raised the following submission points: 

• increased residential land will sustain a town centre (submission 2) 

• PC150 will bring economic growth (submission 10) 

• PC150’s provisions are appropriate for growth of Marsden City and provide for an 

appropriate balance of activities (submissions 20 and 21) 

The six submissions opposed raised the following submission points: 

• The submission is opposed to any land zoning outside Marsden City being impacted by 

PC150 (submission 9) 

• Retail and services space should not be split across two centres located only a few minutes’ 

apart. The current centre should be retained, and is viable with well-appointed shops 

(submission 13). 

• The new town centre would compete with the existing centre which is only 3km away 

(submission 15). 

• PC150 is motivated by trade competition and from the applicant’s own economic evidence 

the commercial zoning is not viable unless development on existing commercial land can 

be controlled (submission 17). 

• Opposing development in existing Local Centres would not benefit businesses or residents, 

and would solely benefit the developers (submission 18). 

• The Ruakaka centre has all of the required amenities for the area and a new centre 3km 

away is not needed (submission 27). 

A further submission by submitter 17 supported the submissions 9, 13, 15, and 18, without raising any new 

issues. 

4.2 Response to submissions 

A key theme raised in submissions was that an additional centre is not required in close proximity to the 

existing Ruakaka centre. The PEL report concludes that there will be demand for additional zoned land to 

accommodate retail, commercial services, and commercial office space. However, as discussed above, in 

our opinion PEL’s conclusion that that space should locate in Marsden City is not supported by any 

assessment, and instead the conclusion relies on a position that the applicant advances that Marsden City 

is afforded a higher role in the centres hierarchy than Ruakaka. That does not appear to be the case to us, 
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based on our understanding of the policy framework, and therefore we conclude that there is no policy 

support for Marsden City to need to “leapfrog” Ruakaka and become a larger, higher order centre in the 

future, as discussed earlier.  

If there is no policy support to prefer that that new space should establish at Marsden City instead of 

Ruakaka, that tends to support the submission points that oppose PC150 and raise issues of the adverse 

effects of restricting growth in other centres (particularly Ruakaka). 

We agree with the tenor of the submissions in support, subject to reservations we have identified earlier 

about where in the catchment growth should locate, how much supply growth is sustainable and how 

Marsden City fits into the future retail environment. The submissions in support are relatively general in 

nature, and include points such as that additional space will be required to support population growth and 

that will yield economic growth. 
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5 Conclusion 
In section 2.13 we present conclusions in response to the PEL report. Taking into account also the review 

above of the RFI response and submissions, we still hold those conclusions. To recap, those conclusions are 

that: 

• The amount of retail and commercial services floorspace that is sustainable in the 

catchment is overstated slightly, given the reliance of the PEL report on data that indicates 

a high level of inflow of spend in the Food and Beverages sector, which is less likely to be 

supported at Marsden City than at Waipu, the centre on which the data is based. The 

magnitude of that overstatement is around 0.8ha by 2043.  

• The proposed 4.8ha Commercial Zone and a 3.6ha Local Commercial Zone together provide 

enough capacity to accommodate the assessed future demand growth in the catchment, 

although would accommodate all future demand growth in the catchment out to 2043.  

• Not all of the demand growth will be appropriately located in Marsden City, and some 

growth should be enabled in other centres in the catchment, because in our opinion 

Marsden City should not be afforded greater development priority than the Ruakaka 

centre. Some potential expansion of the Waipu town centre, and smaller local centres 

should also be anticipated. 

• The large area of Mixed Use zone proposed in PC150 would enable retail and commercial 

activity far in excess of that assessed as being sustainable in the catchment in the PEL 

report, although that potential is not taken into account in the assessment of effect on 

other centres, or the future demand supply balance in the catchment.  

• While PC150 would result in trade competition and retail distribution effects much reduced 

from the operative zoning for Marsden City, the proposed zonings may still enable 

significant adverse effects on other centres, particularly due to the very large area of Mixed 

Use zone proposed, in which retail activities are permitted. A more appropriate response 

than creating a retail environment that yields potential effects that are not as bad as the 

operative zoning would be to aim to create an efficient environment and centres network 

that functions well for all of the catchment’s communities.  


